CITY OF FOLEY COUNTY OF BENTON STATE OF MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION 2016 - 12

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING DONATION

WHEREAS, the City of Foley encourages public donations to help defray the costs of the general public of providing services and improve the quality of life in Foley, and

WHEREAS, The Rice Area Sportsmen's Club has offered to donate \$1,500.00 to be used for the Foley Fun Days, and

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statutes 465.03 requires that all gifts and donations of real or personal property be accepted only with the adoption of a resolution approved by two-thirds of the members of the City Council;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Foley, Benton County, Minnesota, that this donation is hereby accepted for use by the City of Foley.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City extends its sincere appreciation to the Foley Kiwanis Club for its generous donation.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Foley, Minnesota, this 7th day of June, 2016.

Dave Mosford, Mayor

ATTEST:

Robert Barbian, City Administrator